Section 3. The Employer shall forward to the Union a copy of all authorization or 
cancellations of voluntary deduction of Union dues by Employees in the unit. 

ARTICLE 11.   OVERTIME PAY 
Section 1. Overtime Pay.  All productive hours in excess of two hundred and four 
(204) hours per twenty-seven (27) day work period for suppression and forty (40) 
hours per seven (7) day work period for prevention shall be paid at the rate of time and 
one-half of the employee’s regular straight-time hourly rate of pay including all

[...]

Life Insurance.  The CITY shall provide life insurance benefits to each 
bargaining unit employee equivalent to what the CITY provides to the CITY’s civilian 
employees at any given time, provided that the life insurance coverage would not be 
less than Thirteen Thousand Dollars ($13,000.00) of life insurance coverage. 

Section 3. Defense Benefits.  The CITY shall provide a defense for the firefighter 
from any claims or lawsuits brought by outside third parties against a firefighter so 
long as the firefighter was acting in good faith and within the course and scope of his